

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF QUÉBEC

FIRST SESSION

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

Bill 93 (2021, chapter 20)

An Act to recognize the Royal Military College Saint-Jean as an educational institution at the university level

Introduced 5 May 2021
Passed in principle 26 May 2021
Passed 3 June 2021
Assented to 9 June 2021

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This Act amends the Act respecting educational institutions at the university level so that the Royal Military College Saint-Jean is recognized as an educational institution at the university level. It provides for specific terms and conditions regarding the accountability requirements that must be met by this institution.

The Act also amends other Acts. Among other things, it specifies that the degree programs established by the Royal Military College Saint-Jean will be excluded from the jurisdiction of the Commissioner for Admission to Professions, that the Royal Military College Saint-Jean may not be financed by the University Excellence and Performance Fund and that it will be subject to the Act to prevent and fight sexual violence in higher education institutions.

Lastly, the Act includes a transitional provision and final provisions.

LEGISLATION AMENDED BY THIS ACT:

- Professional Code (chapter C-26);
- Act respecting educational institutions at the university level (chapter E-14.1);
- Act respecting the Ministère de l'Enseignement supérieur, de la Recherche, de la Science et de la Technologie (chapter M-15.1.0.1);
- Act to prevent and fight sexual violence in higher education institutions (chapter P-22.1).

REGULATION AMENDED BY THIS ACT:

– Lobbying Transparency and Ethics Act Exclusions Regulation (chapter T-11.011, r. 1).

Bill 93

AN ACT TO RECOGNIZE THE ROYAL MILITARY COLLEGE SAINT-JEAN AS AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION AT THE UNIVERSITY LEVEL

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

ACT RESPECTING EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS AT THE UNIVERSITY LEVEL

- **L.** Section 1 of the Act respecting educational institutions at the university level (chapter E-14.1) is amended by inserting the following paragraph after paragraph 11:
 - "(12) the Royal Military College Saint-Jean;".
- **2.** Section 4.1 of the Act is amended by adding the following paragraph at the end:

"The institution referred to in paragraph 12 of section 1 must transmit each year to the Minister a performance report established in accordance with the provisions of section 4.6 and a report on its development prospects."

PROFESSIONAL CODE

3. Section 16.10 of the Professional Code (chapter C-26) is amended by replacing "11" in subparagraph b of subparagraph 2 of the second paragraph by "12".

ACT RESPECTING THE MINISTÈRE DE L'ENSEIGNEMENT SUPÉRIEUR, DE LA RECHERCHE, DE LA SCIENCE ET DE LA TECHNOLOGIE

4. Section 17 of the Act respecting the Ministère de l'Enseignement supérieur, de la Recherche, de la Science et de la Technologie (chapter M-15.1.0.1) is amended by inserting "paragraphs 1 to 11 of" before "section 1" in the second paragraph.

ACT TO PREVENT AND FIGHT SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS

5. Section 2 of the Act to prevent and fight sexual violence in higher education institutions (chapter P-22.1) is amended by replacing "11" in subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph by "12".

LOBBYING TRANSPARENCY AND ETHICS ACT EXCLUSIONS REGULATION

6. Section 1 of the Lobbying Transparency and Ethics Act Exclusions Regulation (chapter T-11.011, r. 1) is amended by replacing "11" in paragraph 2 by "12".

TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

- **7.** The Royal Military College Saint-Jean must adopt the policy referred to in section 3 of the Act to prevent and fight sexual violence in higher education institutions (chapter P-22.1) before 9 June 2022 and implement it not later than 9 March 2023.
- **8.** In any Act, regulation or other document, "Collège militaire Royal de Saint-Jean" in the French text is replaced by "Collège militaire royal de Saint-Jean".
- **9.** This Act comes into force on 9 June 2021.